
By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you have saved the Authority approx. £4.95 in printing costs

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

AGENDA
Committee POLICY REVIEW AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date and Time 
of Meeting

WEDNESDAY, 16 OCTOBER 2019, 4.30 PM

Venue COMMITTEE ROOM 3 - COUNTY HALL

Membership Councillor Walker (Chair)
Councillors Berman, Bowen-Thomson, Henshaw, Lister, Mackie and 
McKerlich

1  Apologies for Absence  

To receive apologies for absence.

2  Declarations of Interest  

To be made at the start of the agenda item in question, in accordance with the 
Members’ Code of Conduct.

3  Brexit  (Pages 3 - 52)

Briefing on the Council’s preparations for a No Deal exit from the European 
Union.

4  Budget Consultation 2020-21  (Pages 53 - 100)

Policy development scrutiny of the Council’s budget consultation plans 2020/21 

5  Budget Monitoring - Month 4 2019-20  (Pages 101 - 156)

Briefing on the budget position at month 4 2019-20.  

6  Forward Work Programme  (Pages 157 - 162)

7  Correspondence  (Pages 163 - 174)

8  Urgent Items (if any)  



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

9  Way Forward  

To review the evidence and information gathered during consideration of each 
agenda item, agree Members comments, observations and concerns to be 
passed on to the relevant Cabinet Member by the Chair, and to note items for 
includion on the Committee’s Forward Work Programme.

10 Date of next meeting  

13 November 2019 at 4:30pm  

Davina Fiore
Director Governance & Legal Services
Date:  Thursday, 10 October 2019
Contact:  Andrea Redmond, 
029 2087 2427, kate.rees@cardiff.gov.uk



 

CYNGOR CAERDYDD             
CARDIFF COUNCIL

POLICY REVIEW & PERFORMANCE 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE                                                            16 October 2019 

BREXIT - briefing

Reason for this Report

1. To update the Committee on the Council’s preparedness for a ‘No-Deal’ Brexit, 

and the implications for Council Services. 

Background 

2. At its September 2019 meeting, during consideration of the forward work 

programme, the Committee agreed to request a briefing on the Council’s planning 

for Brexit, specifically addressing the implications of a No-Deal exit from the 

European Union (EU), including areas of interest such as business continuity 

plans; emergency planning arrangements; resilience of the supply chain; and the 

EU settlement scheme.

3. If the UK fails to negotiate the terms of its departure from the EU, or agree a 

formal relationship with the EU, there is the potential for no agreement on issues 

such as trading relationships or customs arrangements. Since Article 50 of the 

Treaty on European Union (EU) was invoked in March 2017 work has continued 

to ensure Cardiff’s preparedness for Brexit, monitoring the position closely in 

terms of the potential implications for Cardiff’s economy and public service 

provision in the city. This has included continued work with local public service 

partners through the Public Services Board (PSB), and continued engagement 

with major employers.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

National context

4. As part of Operation Yellowhammer- the cross government no-deal contingency 

planning arrangements- a National Response Framework is in place which 

reports to COBRA. Issues are reported through this established response 

framework and, in Wales, are coordinated via the Welsh Government and Local 

Resilience Forum. Cardiff also represents South Wales Central on the Welsh 

Government Brexit Preparedness Group.

5. Local Authority preparatory work is also considered by the WLGA Partnership 

Council, the body that brings together Welsh Government, the WLGA and all 22 

Welsh Local Authority Chief Executives. To help coordinate a national position the 

WLGA commissioned Grant Thornton to engage with Welsh Authorities on their 

preparedness for Brexit. 

6. The
[...]
 as a corporate risk and is the risk rating adequate?

 Has the Council prepared specific risk assessments? – as (i) an 

organisation, (ii) service deliverer (iii) community leader?

 What are the workforce implications of Brexit for the Council?

 What are the legal implications of Brexit for the Council?

 What are the financial implications of Brexit for the Council?

 What are the procurement implications of Brexit for the Council?

 Are these risk assessments robust and what actions or planning have been 

put in place to mitigate any risks?

 Has a contingency plan been prepared for how Brexit scenarios could play 

Page 7



 

out locally?

 Have service-specific assessments been undertaken? Are business 

continuity plans in place (e.g. has the potential for disruption to business-

critical supply chains been assessed?)

 What is being done in terms of communications (internally and externally)?

 What plans have been made via the Public Service Board or with local 

public service providers and partners?

 Have impact assessments been undertaken on the local economy? If so, 

what plans are in place in response?
 

Scope of the Scrutiny

17.This item will give Members the opportunity to consider and comment on the 

arrangements in place to deliver Council services in the event of a No-Deal exit 

from the European Union on 31st October 2019.

18.To facilitate the scrutiny, in attendance will be:

 Councillor Huw Thomas, Leader

 Paul Orders, Chief Executive

 Gareth Newell, Head of Performance & Partnerships; and

 Gavin Macho, Principal Emergency Manager 

Legal Implications

19.The Scrutiny Committee is empowered to enquire, consider, review and 

recommend but not to make policy decisions. As the recommendations in this 

report are to consider and review matters there are no direct legal implications. 

However, legal implications may arise if and when the matters under review are 

implemented with or without any modifications. Any report with reco
[...]
levels despite price 
fluctuations to ensure that volume 
and high levels of stock take 
priority.  

Corporate 
Issue

Recorded in:
 Corporate Risk 

Register

Outbreak of Disease 
 Any disruption that reduces, delays or 

stops the supply of medicines for UK 
veterinary use would reduce our ability to 
prevent and control disease outbreaks, 
with potential harm to animal health and 
welfare, the environment and wider food 
safety and availability, as well as, in the 
case of zoonotic diseases, posing a risk to 
human health.

The issue was outlined 
within the UK 
Government’s ‘Operation 
Yellowhammer: HMG 
Reasonable Worst Case 
Planning Assumptions’ 
document12.  The issue 
was raised within the 
Welsh Government’s 

 The Council has well-established 
Business Continuity Arrangements 
and Emergency Management 
structures which will account for 
some of the potentially major 
disruptions associated with Brexit. 
This includes partnership working / 
joint action planning (with Public 
Health Wales and Dwr Cymru). 

Corporate 
Issue

Recorded in:
 Corporate Risk 

Register

P
age 50



 Last Updated: 19/09/2019

22

assessment of the impact 
of a no-deal Brexit5.

P
age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

CYNGOR CAERDYDD             
CARDIFF COUNCIL

POLICY REVIEW & PERFORMANCE 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE                                                            16 October 2019 

Budget Consultation 2019/20 

Reason for this Report

1. To provide a policy development opportunity for the Committee to review 

developing practice and methodologies for budget consultation. 

Background and Context

2. The Committee’s Terms of Reference confer responsibility for scrutiny of the 

Council’s citizen engagement and consultation activity. Therefore in December 

2018 Members considered the Council’s approach to budget consultation, 

following which they made representation to the Cabinet that they considered 

there was opportunity for improvement in the Council’s
[...]
ors are able to promote the surveys 

within schools.

Scope of the Scrutiny

14.This item will give Members the opportunity to consider and comment on the 

methodology developing for the 2020 budget consultation, Changes for Cardiff.  

Page 55



 

15.To facilitate the scrutiny in attendance will be:

a. Cabinet Member for Finance, Modernisation & Performance, Councillor 

Chris Weaver, 

b. Corporate Director Resources, Christopher Rees,

c. Head of Performance and Partnerships, Gareth Newell, and 

d. Operational Manager, Cohesion and Community Engagement, 

Sian Sanders.  

16.  Sian will give a presentation on the budget consultation, and the panel will 

answer Members questions. 

Legal Implications

17.The Scrutiny Committee is empowered to enquire, consider, review and 

recommend but not to make policy decisions. As the recommendations in this 

report are to consider and review matters there are no direct legal implications. 

However, legal implications may arise if and when the matters under review are 

implemented with or without any modifications. Any report with recommendations 

for decision that goes to Cabinet/Council will set out any legal implications arising 

from those recommendations. All decisions taken by or on behalf of the Council 

must (a) be within the legal powers of the Council; (b) comply with any procedural 

requirement imposed by law; (c) be within the powers of the body or person 

exercising powers on behalf of the Council; (d) be undertaken in accordance with 

the procedural requirements imposed by the Council e.g. Scrutiny Procedure 

Rules; (e) be fully and properly informed; (f) be properly motivated; (g) be taken 

having regard to the Council's fiduciary duty to its taxpayers; and (h) be 

reasonable and proper in all the circumstances.

Financial Implications

18.The Scrutiny Committee is empowered to enquire, consider, review and 

recommend but not to make policy decisions. As the recommendations in this 

report
[...]
 report was presented to Cabinet at its meeting on 26 

September 2019, which agreed that all directorates currently reporting 

overspends should put in place action plans to reduce their projected overspends.

Background

2. The Policy Review and Performance Scrutiny Committee’s Terms of Reference 

includes responsibility for monitoring the overall Council budget, both Revenue 

and Capital budgets, as well as responsibility for monitoring specific service 

areas. For Revenue budget monitoring purposes those services fall within the 

Corporate Management, Economic Development (Facilities Management), 

Performance & Partnerships, Governance & Legal Services, and Resources 

(Finance, Digital Services, Customer Services, Human Resources, 

Commissioning & Procurement) budgets.

Structure of the Papers

2. To facilitate the scrutiny the following appendices are attached to this report:
Appendix A – Cabinet report – Budget Monitoring – Month 4

Appendix 1 – Revenue position
Appendix 2 – 2019/20 Budget Savings Position
Appendix 3 – Capital Programme

Page 101

Agenda Item 5



 

Revenue budget 

3. Attached at Appendix A is the 2019/20 month 4 budget monitoring report. The 

Committee will note that, at this point, a net projected deficit of £325,000 on the 

revenue account is projected for the end of the 2019/20 financial year. Directorate 

budgets are projected to overspend by £7.018 million.

4. The service areas predicting the most significant overspends are Social Services 

(£4.200 million), and Planning, Transport & Environment (£2.457 million). These 

are partly offset by projected underspends in other service areas, and a £3 million 

general contingency fund provided within the 2019/20 budget to reflect the risk 

and planning status of proposed savings for the year.  

5. Members may wish to note the following Directorate positions, where 

underspends are reported in brackets.

Directorate Position at month 4 Appendix A                     . 
pages 
[...]
en greater significant when 
considering those externally funded schemes, as it is important to ensure that 
the opportunity to utilise such funding is not lost. 

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Cabinet is recommended to:

1. Note the potential financial outturn based on the projected position at Month 
4 of the financial year.

2. Note the allocations from specific contingency budgets to the People & 
Communities - Housing & Communities, People & Communities - Social 
Services and Planning, Transport & Environment directorates as set out in 
this report.

3. Reinforce the requirement for all directorates currently reporting overspends 
as identified in this report to put in place action plans to reduce their projected 
overspends. 

CHRISTOPHER LEE
Corporate Director Resources

SENIOR RESPONSIBLE OFFICER

20 September 2019

The following appendices are attached:

Appendix 1 – Revenue Position
Appendix 2 – 2019/20 Budget Savings Position
Appendix 3 – Capital Programme

Page 136



Appendix 1

REVENUE MONITORING POSITION 2019/2020

Directorate
CASH LIMIT BUDGETS PROJECTED OUTTURN VARIANCES

Expenditure Income Net Expenditure Income Net Expenditure Income Net
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Corporate Management 26,113 (101) 26,012 26,063 (101) 25,962 (50) 0 (50)
Economic Development 41,810 (38,164) 3,646 45,452 (41,394) 4,058 3,642 (3,230) 412
Education & Lifelong Learning 326,171 (56,983) 269,188 329,527 (60,096) 269,431 3,356 (3,113) 243
People & Communities
        - Communities & Housing 242,963 (197,995) 44,968 244,131 (199,463) 44,668 1,168 (1,468) (300)
        - Performance & Partnerships 7,984 (5,194) 2,790 8,264 (5,477) 2,787 280 (283) (3)
        - Social Services 193,450 (21,523) 171,927 198,088 (21,961) 176,127 4,638 (438) 4,200
Planning, Transport & Environment 97,787 (60,662) 37,125 102,630 (63,048) 39,582 4,843 (2,386) 2,457
Resources
       - Governance & Legal Services 6,677 (1,179) 5,498 7,507 (1,998) 5,509 830 (819) 11
       - Resources 30,295

Minutes of the meeting


This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

POLICY REVIEW AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

16 OCTOBER 2019

Present: Councillor Walker(Chairperson)
Councillors Berman, Bowen-Thomson, Henshaw, Lister, Mackie 
and McKerlich

31 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

None received.  It was noted that there were two vacancies remaining on the 
Committee.

32 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None received.

33 :   BREXIT 

The Chairperson advised Members that, in line with this Committee’s responsibility, 
this item would update the Committee on the Council’s preparedness for a ‘No-Deal’ 
Brexit, and the implications for Council Services and address the implications of a 
No-Deal exit from the European Union (EU), including areas of interest such as:

o business continuity plans; 
o emergency planning arrangements;
o resilience of the supply chain; and
o the EU settlement scheme.

The Chairperson welcomed Councillor Huw Thomas, Leader; Paul Orders, Chief 
Executive; Gareth Newell, Head of Performance & Partnerships; and Gavin Macho, 
Principal Emergency Planning Manager to the meeting.

The Chairperson invited the Leader, Councillor Huw Thomas to make a statement in 
which he said that this was a moving feast, it was important too refresh how the 
Council engages with a possible No Deal Brexit.  It was also important to plan, 
prepare and respond to any kind of Brexit.  The issues had been discussed at the 
PSB; and No Deal Brexit was on the Council’s risk register.  The headline issues 
were UK Settlement Scheme; Hate Crime Concern; Labour Market Issues and 
Structural Funds.

The Chief Executive gave a presentation after which the Chairperson invited 
questions and comments from Members;

Members asked if Business Continuity had been updated and if it was larger in 
scope.  Members were advised that the Council’s Business Continuity Officer talks to 
each director, has spoken to supply chains and identified specific Brexit risks, and 
has received written reassurance on everything that is known. Officers are confident 
and have received highest level assurances in relation to Fuel/Gas/Electricity.  There 
was a need to reassure Cardiff citizens and manage the situation in a sensible, 
pertinent way.  Members were advised that there may be a possibility of fresh food 



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

stock shortages, but this has been looked at in relation to Schools and Meals on 
Wheels etc. and suitable frozen alternatives can be used if needed.

Members noted that the Council cannot control panic buying and asked if a 
communications system has been set up to deal with this.  Officers advised that the 
Councils communication officer was engaged in, sending out reassuring messages 
on social media.  The Local Resilience Forum also has a communications function, 
and the Councils communication officer was part of this and would reinforce the 
positive messages going forward.

Members referred to the proportion of staff in social services that are EU Nationals, 
and that in addition to existing vacancies  there could be a potential risk to sustaining 
services going forward.  The Leader agreed that it was very depressing reading but 
there was professional preparation taking place.  He added it was a difficult question 
to answer as there was no definitive view of the future immigration relationship with 
EU and Non EU Countries.  There was talk of trade deals but it was likely these 
would come with caveats.  He stated that it was difficult for the Council to take a long 
term view of employment but it was important to look to develop Cardiff’s workforce 
through the Into Work scheme. He stated it feel like grasping in the dark.

Members noted that the  preparations outlined were pragmatic and should be 
monitored closely.  Members considered there would be an effect on the Council’s 
closely balanced budget and there may be a need to cut spending plans.  The 
Leader stated that the currency situation is affecting the bottom line already, he 
added that there are opportunities in uncertainty but these are outweighed by risk 
factors, especially currency fluctuation.

Members asked when information is going to be given to people as they are already 
concerned, and asked if officers were waiting until 31 October.  The Chief Executive 
advised that there was always an issue with significant national campaigns, they 
needed to be supplemented with local information, for example the EU Settlement 
Scheme, there has been low take up.  Also with business in relation to trade/export 
regimes and what disruption a No Deal Brexit would have on such a rules based 
environment; there needed to be quality information.  Officers added that this was a 
frequent discussion  – to alert and not alarm people; this was difficult to do and there 
was no simple answer.  Officers reassured Members that everybody has prepared 
and all the known unknowns were dealt with.  The Leader explained that there had 
been discussions at PSB and there was assuring narrative from different public 
sector partners.  Members considered this a consistent and sensible approach and 
were keen that schools were involved too.

In relation to the EU settlement scheme (EUSS), Members asked about the potential 
implications of not signing up and asked what was being done in terms of community 
engagement.  Officers explained that the Community Cohesion team were engaging 
with the migrant population and events had been promoted to inform people of the 
EUSS.  Officers added that staff are aware of the people who need to apply to the 
scheme; there are a range of providers and different levels of support depending on 
the complexity of the case.  National Insurance data was being used for targeted 
leaflet drops and there were discussions with migrant business owners.  This 
information is fed back to the Welsh Government; the deadline is the end of 
December 2020 if there is a deal; if no deal then this would be more restrictive.  The 



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

most recent data showed that in the whole of Wales there had been 30k so far with 
10k being in the last month.

Members asked, of the 30k who had applied so far, if they had all been granted.  
Officers only had the UK wide information, which showed that 60% were at 
settlement stage and 40% at pre-settlement stage; those at the pre-settlement stage 
can apply for settlement later.

Members asked how long the Business Continuity Emergency Plan would be in force 
for.  Officers advised that all Senior Management Team are on the rota; it would go 
on for as long as it needs to.  There would be a Gold Officer on rota every week with 
a specific Silver officer dedicated to Brexit.  Officers are briefed and are to look out 
for loss of service.  Information is sent to the Local Resilience Forum, then to Welsh 
Government, then to London to process for National Trends.  Officers would look to 
see if businesses are still running, how the most vulnerable are affected and how this 
can be addressed.  Members were assured that officers in Cardiff are used to dealing 
with Major Events and skills learnt will apply  to potential issues with No Deal Brexit, 
for example logistics skills.

Members sought information on what the Council has spent on preparing for Brexit.  
The Chief Executive advised that the preparations have been undertaken 
overwhelmingly within existing resources, with some allocation of resource from 
Welsh Government, for example the Brexit Co-ordinator role; there have been budget 
impacts across the Council but there was no specific figure.  The Leader stated that 
when things have settled, an exercise would be undertaken to establish costs.

RESOLVED: The Committee AGREED that the Chairperson writes to the Cabinet 
Member on behalf of the Committee to convey their comments and observations.

34 :   BUDGET CONSULTATION 2020-21 

The Chairperson advised that this item would give Members the opportunity to 
consider and comment on the methodology under development for the 2020 budget 
consultation, Changes for Cardiff.    Last December the Committee considered the 
Council’s approach to budget consultation, following which Committee made 
representation to the Cabinet that there was opportunity for improvement.

The Chairperson welcomed Councillor Chris Weaver, Cabinet Member for Finance, 
Modernisation & Performance; Chris Lee, Corporate Director Resources, Gareth 
Newell, Head of Performance and Partnerships and Sian Sanders, Operational 
Manager, Cohesion and Community Engagement to the meeting.

The Chairperson invited Councillor Weaver to make a statement in which he said that 
he had received helpful comments from Scrutiny Committees last year; he had met 
with Scrutiny Chairs, the methodology had been developed along with proposals for 
the consultation.

Members were provided with a presentation after which the Chairperson invited 
questions and comments from Members;



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

Members noted that it was the case that scrutiny and Members are not consulted 
until after publication of consultation documents, giving the example of the Ask 
Cardiff Residents survey; and asked how this could be avoided and how scrutiny 
could feed into the process earlier.  Officers advised that in relation to Ask Cardiff, 
that would be brought back in the spring or summer next year for review.  For general 
consultations officers agreed that they would be happy for Scrutiny to review them 
before they are finalised.  In relation to the Budget Consultation, officers advised that 
this was tricky as decisions are taken quite late in the timescale; there had been early 
discussion around the methodology but due to a late settlement timescales would be 
delayed.  Members suggested a draft  could be brought to the next committee 
meeting if the agenda allows, or Officers could circulate a draft to Committee 
Members for comment.

Members welcomed the mixed methodologies and asked if previous response rates 
have been looked at.  Officers advised that they are using more resource intensive 
methods to engage those cohorts with low response rates.  Officers stated that a 
review at the end of the process will be very important, and  for example examine 
venues for future consultations.

Members considered that often the budget seems a fait accompli and it would be 
better to have some flexibility at the engagement stage for anything that widely crops 
up, and have the opportunity to change it.  The Cabinet Member stated that it is 
always difficult and it can generate very strong feelings.  Very specific budget 
proposals need consultation in themselves; it is important to gain the views of public 
priority areas over the years, although it is always a challenge.  Officers stated that 
the timing of the Ask Cardiff survey for November had been helpful as views on 
services would feed into the budget consultation in the new year. Officers agreed to 
share some initial responses from the Ask Cardiff Survey with Committee before 
Christmas.

Members asked how Officers intended to evaluate responses from hard to reach 
groups; whether they would be taken in the round or looked at specifically.  Officers 
advised that the research team would be mindful of this when looking at the results, 
they would consider the nuanced layered picture of different residents, different 
wards etc.  Officers recognised the need for more in depth focus groups or one to 
ones.  There would be a mix of granular and top level findings to identify disparity in 
the bigger picture.

Members asked how the demographics had been defined.  Officers explained that 
they had been identified through a standard equalities monitoring question which is at 
the end of all surveys.  Members asked if Officers look outside of this area, for 
example homeless people and other sections of community.  Officers explained that 
they had worked with the Third Sector previously and looked at sub-demographic 
groups such as Ethnic Minority Women, Asylum Seekers etc. so they have the ability 
to do this.

RESOLVED: The Committee AGREED that the Chairperson writes to the Cabinet 
Member on behalf of the Committee to convey their comments and observations.



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

35 :   BUDGET MONITORING - MONTH 4 2019-20 

The Chairperson advised that Committee would now consider an update on the 
Council’s financial monitoring position at month 4 of 2019/20.  Members were 
reminded that the Report was presented to Cabinet on 26 September 2019; it had 
been agreed that all directorates currently reporting overspends should put in place 
action plans to reduce their projected overspends.

Managers of two services with notable overspends had been invited to join the 
witness panel, David Lowe in respect of Facilities Management and Stephen 
Melhuish in respect of Fleet Management.

The Chairperson welcomed Councillor Chris Weaver, Cabinet Member, Finance, 
Modernisation and Performance; Chris Lee, Corporate Director Resources, Ian 
Allwood, Head of Finance; David Lowe, Operational Manager, Facilities 
Management; and Stephen Melhuish, Transport Manager to the meeting.

The Chairperson invited questions and comments from Members;

Members noted that the figures at Month 4, which is only 5/6 months after the budget 
was passed, are already showing a 6.29million shortfall projection and asked if the 
budget was already out of kilter.  The Cabinet Member stated that there were quite a 
few reasons for this; a large proportion was Social Services, many proposals were 
based on deflecting demand, but it is a needs led service and demand was higher 
than anticipated.  There were also waste management issues, external factors such 
as the recycling market and internal factors such as review of management.  Overall 
there was a 325k projected overspend, but it was noted that Directorate overspends 
are very significant.

Members considered that with so many unknowns in social services, and not being 
able to predict demand, then it may be better to not propose savings.  They 
suggested looking at the pattern of social services spending rather than relying on 
the Director of Social Services when under pressure to make savings.  Officers 
explained that there are some areas in social services that can be predicted but 
many that cannot, such as sibling groups of looked after children, where a small 
change can have a significant impact on the budget.  Month 4 is meant to identify 
pressures, push for action and to mitigate; Officers have been able to bring the 
overall position very close and will continue to do so despite the volatility in Social 
Services.  When asked about using trends instead of predicting unknowns, officers 
stated that they can’t predict the trends, they are working very hard to produce a 
robust budget strategy which would be debated by Members in the next few months; 
Officers reiterated that they recognise the challenges.

Members noted that just under one third of savings agreed in the budget are not 
going to be achieved; this has been the case for the last few years and Members 
asked if lessons were being learned.  Members considered that Planning Transport 
and Environment (PTE) seemed to have lost control of its budget in many ways such 
as waste and fleet management; advice given to Councillors about what savings 
could be achieved has not born out and a discussion took place around using 
contingency versus robust savings proposals.  The Cabinet Member responded 
saying that the issues with overspends in social services is a national issue and 



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

Members were encouraged to attend an arranged Members briefing on this.  The 
Cabinet Member added that one child can bring a budget of six figures, and a sibling 
group significantly more.  He accepted that more must be done and the strategic plan 
needs scrutiny.

With regards to PTE, the Cabinet Member noted that the savings put forward had not 
been achieved, in some cases in full; he considered this was an area of great 
concern and he wanted a more detailed planning stage, to nail proposals down and 
follow them through.  He noted that PTE management was under review and 
currently in transitional arrangements.  In relation to the use of contingency, the 
Cabinet Member stated that it is getting harder to make savings and deal with events 
as the ability to absorb overspends has gone.  He added however that the Council 
has saved millions over the years and mostly services to the public had been 
unchanged.  When such savings are made in, for example, Leisure the saving is 
banked and then doesn’t help in the years to come; for cumulative savings there is 
an element of risk that you have to bear.

Members discussed the fact that the Month 4 figures go up until the end of July, it 
was now October so the figures were historic.  Members asked for the current figures 
and were advised that as there had been the summer recess, these figures were 
being worked on and would go to Cabinet shortly.  Members considered it was 
important to see how PTE are doing and monitor the shortfall on a more rapid basis 
to ensure more control.

In relation to Facilities Management specifically, Members were informed of the 
various ways in which they were trying to make efficiencies such as the security arm 
going to the ARC, Brindley Road security being replaced by technology at the ARC, 
and that there would be opportunities going forward with the consolidation of core 
buildings.  Members were concerned that there was no money in the budget for these 
things to happen.  Officers stated that the overspend was around £500k and was due 
to increased security and energy costs. Officers stated that security provided in core 
building depends on operational requirements.

Members asked if the increase in energy costs was due to increased usage or a 
worse energy deal than expected.  Officers advised that the energy team had 
transferred into the Corporate Landlord area to improve the focus, there was a need 
to improve the management of energy in buildings but it was probably a combination 
of both.  

Members were advised that the overspends in security were 200k and Energy was 
180K, when asked why the security costs were higher than budgeted, officers stated 
it was due to the trading and client accounts and making efficiencies; Officers 
conceded that it was a challenge and they would focus on this.

In relation to Fleet Services specifically, Members were informed of the background 
of having to take on the refuse fleet and maintenance.  Members were advised that 
current figures were an improved picture from Month 4.

Members noted that last year the Committee had scrutinised the failure of the 
contractor and what was budgeted last year should have been included this year.  
The Corporate Director Resources advised that he currently supports Stephen 



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

Melhuish in CTS; he stated that the utilisation target was extremely hard to achieve, it 
is badged as CTS but is across the Council and relates to the utilisation of all 
vehicles.  This needed to be added into the budget strategy going forward.  He added 
that he will be creating a group across the Authority looking at vehicle utilisation.  
There could be savings by reducing the number of vehicles in stock, looking at 
purchase versus lease and electric vehicles. 

Members considered that this level of challenge needs to be done outside of 
Committee at senior management level.

RESOLVED: The Committee AGREED that the Chairperson writes to the Cabinet 
Member on behalf of the Committee to convey their comments and observations.

36 :   FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

RESOLVED to agree the provisional agenda items for November and December 
2019.

37 :   CORRESPONDENCE 

RESOLVED to note correspondence between the Committee and the Cabinet.

38 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY) 

The Chair wished to make two announcements.

Committees work programming discussions included scoping more in depth work on 
the challenges faced by Waste Management, jointly with the Environment Scrutiny 
Committee. Both Committees have been offered an informal briefing by the Cabinet 
Member and senior officers, to facilitate a scoping discussion.  The Chair confirmed 
that this will go ahead on Tuesday 5th November 2019. The meeting is forecast to last 
around one and a half to two hours, 4.30pm – 6pm. 

Secondly, for those Members who are keen to participate in the work of the 
Committee’s Performance Panel, the Committee’s support officer would shortly be 
seeking Members availability for a meeting in late November/early December. This is 
an additional meeting of the Panel that includes all Scrutiny Chairs, to consider a half 
year review of performance against Corporate Plan targets.

39 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

13 November 2019 at 4:30pm  

The meeting terminated at 7.30 pm


